
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 

& MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings:  
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the  

Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Chairs Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   

 
 Report/s of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

 
 Section A - Matters for Decision 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 
5.  Application No. P2024/0257 - Pure Gym Limited, Vale of Neath 

Retail Park (Pages 9 - 28) 
Change of use from Class A1 (retail) to Class D2 (gymnasium), at 
What (former Carpet Right/topps Tiles), Vale of Neath Retail Park, 
Neath. 
 

 Section B - Matters for Information 
 

6.  Appeals Received - 5 August to 16 September 2024   
(Pages 29 - 30) 
 

7.  Delegated Decisions - 5 August to 16 September 2024   
(Pages 31 - 46) 
 

8.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Monday, 16 September 2024 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

 
Councillor T.Bowen 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, 
H.Davies, C.James, C.Jordan, S.Thomas, 
R.Mizen, P.Rogers and A.R.Aubrey  
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

 
Councillor W.F.Griffiths  

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the C
[...]
 2.00pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 
& MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  13 August 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor T.Bowen 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor  J.Henton 

 
Councillors: S.Paddison, R.Davies, H.Davies, C.James, 

C.Jordan, S.Thomas, P.Rogers and A.R.Aubrey 
 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor  W.F.Griffiths 
 

Local Member: Councillor N.Jenkins (Alltwen) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Morris, C.Davies, G.White, R.MacGregor, 
D.Thomas, J.Griffiths, C.Hall, N.Jones and 
T.Davies 

  
 

 
1. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024, be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

130824 

4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
There were no requests for site visits. 
 
 

5. APPLICATION NO. P2023/0101 - MCDONALDS RESTAURANTS 
LTD, ALLTWEN  
 
This application had been subject to a site visit on 5 August 2024, 
and was attended by those Members of the Planning Committee who 
were able to. 
 
Planning Officers gave a presentation of Application No. P2023/0101 
– McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, Erection of a freestanding drive-
thru/restaurant, car parking, landscaping and associated works, 
including Customer Order Displays (COD) and play frame, at Tesco 
Car Park, Gwyn's Pl, Alltwen, Pontardawe, SA8 3AZ. 
 
The Local Ward Member had requ
[...]
P2024/0483 

Proposal: Certificate of lawfulness for a proposed single storey 
rear extension and installation of patio doors on side 
elevation of main dwelling. 

Page 45



Location: 5 Rookwood Close  Neath  SA11 3TN       
Decision: Issue Certificate 
Ward: Neath North 

 

App No:  P2024/0487 

Proposal: Non-Material Amendment application to remove 
condition 5 (sewer diversion) from planning application 
P2023/0958 determined on 23/05/2024. 

Location: 7 Ten Acre Wood  Margam  SA13 2SU       
Decision: Approved 
Ward: Margam & Taibach 

 

App No:  P2024/0533 

Proposal: Request for Screening Opinion under Regulation 6 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Environment Impact 
Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2017 for a Flood 
Alleviation Scheme. 

Location: Ynysymaerdy Road To Collins Road  Briton Ferry  
Neath  Neath Port Talbot  SA11 2TS - SA11 2HH   

Decision: Not EIA Development 
Ward: Briton Ferry East 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Application No. P2024/0257 - Pure Gym Limited, Vale of Neath Retail Park
	6 Appeals Received - 5 August to 16 September 2024
	7 Delegated Decisions - 5 August to 16 September 2024



Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 

(CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD - SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, PORT TALBOT A  
MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Aelodau’n bresennol:  Dydd Mawrth, 24 Medi 2024 
 
 
Cadeirydd: Aelod J.Jones 

 
Cynghorydd: D.Keogh, R.Davies, C.James, C.Jordan, 

S.Thomas, R.Mizen a/ac A.R.Aubrey 
 

Aelod CDU/CDLl: Aelod W.F.Griffiths 
 

Aelodau Lleol: Aelod J.Hale (BRYNCOCH SOUTH;) a/ac 
C.Williams (BRYNCOCH SOUTH;) 
 

Swyddogion yn 
bresennol: 
 

C.Morris, C.Davies, A.Davies, G.White, 
J.Griffiths a/ac C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. CYHOEDDIAD Y CADEIRYDD  

 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd bawb i'r cyfarfod. 
 

2. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU  
 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiannau. 
 

3. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL  
 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 13 Awst 2024 
fel cofnod cywir. 
 

4. GWNEUD CAIS AM YMWELIAD(AU) SAFLE GAN Y CEISIADAU A 
GYFLWYNWYD  
 
Cynigiwyd ymweliad safle ar gyfer Rhif Cais. P2024/0257 - Pure Gym 
Limited, Parc Manwerthu Dyffryn Nedd. 
 
Ar ôl i'r bleidlais ddod i ben, ni chefnogwyd y cynnig ar gyfer 
ymweliad safle 



 

Dydd Mawrth, 24 Medi 2024 

5. CAIS RHIF. P2024/0257 - PURE GYM LIMITED, PARC 
MANWERTHU CWM NEDD  
 
Gwnaed cyflwyniad gan y Swyddogion i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar y cais 
hwn (Newid defnydd o Ddosbarth A1 (manwerthu) i Ddosbarth D2) 
(Campfa) ym Mharc Manwerthu Cwm Nedd) fel y nodwyd yn yr 
adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.  
 
Roedd yr Aelodau Ward Lleol wedi gofyn i’r cais gael ei benderfynu 
gan y Pwyllgor Cynllunio ac roeddent yn bresennol i roi eu sylwadau 
yn y cyfarfod. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Cymeradwyo  Cais Rhif P2024/0257 - Pure Gym Limited, Parc 
Manwerthu Cwm Nedd - yn unol ag argymhellion y Swyddogion, yn 
amodol ar yr amodau a fanylir yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd a'r 
daflen ddiwygiadau. 
 

6. APELIADAU A DDERBYNIWYD - 5 AWST I 16 MEDI 2024  
 
Nododd yr Aelodau'r rhestr o Apeliadau a Dderbyniwyd o 5 Awst 
2024 i 16 Medi 2024. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Bod yr adroddiad yn cael ei nodi. 
 

7. PENDERFYNIADAU DIRPRWYEDIG - 5 AWST I 16 MEDI 2024  
 
Nododd yr Aelodau'r rhestr o Benderfyniadau Dirprwyedig o 5 Awst 
2024 i 16 Medi 2024. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Bod yr adroddiad yn cael ei nodi. 
 

8. EITEMAU BRYS  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw eitemau brys. 

 
 
 

CADEIRYDD 


